Birch Run Township

Resolution #2023-10

2023 Saginaw County Multijurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan

At a meeting of the Township Board for the Township of Birch Run, Saginaw County, Michigan, held on the 11th day of July 2023.

PRESENT: Watts, K. Kiessling, Letterman, C. Trinklein, Sheridan, D. Trinklein Jr., R. Kiessling

ABSENT: None

The following preamble and resolution were offered by R. Kiessling and seconded by C. Trinklein.

A resolution of Birch Run Township adopting the Saginaw County Multijurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan.

WHEREAS, the Birch Run Township Board of Trustees recognizes the threat that natural hazards pose to people and property within Saginaw County; and

WHEREAS, Birch Run Township has participated in the multi-hazard mitigation plan update, hereby known as the Saginaw County Hazard Mitigation Plan – April 2023 in accordance with federal laws, including the Robert T Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, as amended; the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended; and the National Dam Safety Program Act, as amended.

WHEREAS, the Saginaw County Hazard Mitigation Plan – April 2023 identifies mitigation goals and actions to reduce or eliminate long-term risk to people and property in Birch Run Township from the impacts of future hazards and disasters; and

WHEREAS, adoption by the Birch Run Township Board of Trustees demonstrates its commitment to hazard mitigation and achieving the goals outline in the Saginaw County Hazard Mitigation Plan – April 2023.

NOW THEREFORE, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township of Birch Run that:

SECTION I:

In accordance with Board Rules, the Birch Run Township Board adopt the Saginaw County Hazard Mitigation Plan – April 2023. While content related to Birch Run may require revisions to meet the plan approval requirements, changes occurring after adoption will not require Birch Run to re-adopt any further iterations of the plan. Subsequent plan updates following the approval period for this plan (2023-2028) will require separate adoption resolutions.

CERTIFICATION

ADOPTED

YEAS: Watts, K. Kiessling, Letterman, C. Trinklein, Sheridan, D. Trinklein Jr., R. Kiessling,

NAYS: None ABSENT: None

State of Michigan, County of Saginaw,

I, the undersigned Township Clerk for the Township of Birch Run, Saginaw County, Michigan, certify that the above [Resolution] adopted by the Township Board of Trustees of the Township of Birch Run on the [11th] day of [July] [2023], and was recorded in full in the Minutes of the Meeting of the Township Board of Trustees on said date.

Dated: [July 12th, 2023]

Pile Wisselling Clark

Riley Kiessling, Clerk

The balance of this page is intentionally left blank